# BY: Senator Harris

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1215, AS AMENDED (Third Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments (HB1215/809538/1), in line 5 of Amendment No. 1, after "Act;" insert "providing for the termination of this Act if the State Department of Education, in consultation with the State Board and the State Superintendent, makes a certain determination that the implementation of provisions of this Act threatens certain federal funding; requiring the State Department of Education to forward a certain notice to the Department of Legislative Services within a certain number of days;".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 of the Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments, in line 4 of Amendment No. 2, after "2006." insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, if the State Department of Education, in consultation with the State Board of Education and the State Superintendent of Schools, determines that the implementation of the provisions of Section 1 of this Act threaten federal funding for education in this State under the federal No Child Left Behind Act, Section 1 of this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be null and void and of no force and effect. The State Department of Education, within 5 days of making the determination, shall forward a written notice to the Department of Legislative Services, 90 State Circle, Annapolis, Maryland 21401.";

and in line 5, strike "<u>4.</u>" and substitute "<u>5.</u>".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

In line 20 of the bill, after "That" insert ", subject to the provisions of Section 4 of this Act,".